
Regulations under the Mining Act 1971 
Fees effective 1 July 2017 
 

All fees listed are EXEMPT FROM GST  

 

 

Tenement Type Exploration 
Licence 

Mineral Lease or 
Miscellaneous 

Purposes Licence 

Extractive 
Minerals 

Lease 
Retention 

Lease 

APPLICATION FEES 
Base Component $ 798 $ 1,596 $ 1,596 $ 798 

Advertising Component $ 861 $ 861 $ 861 $ 861 

Assessment Component - 
Set Fee - - - $ 5,322 
Annual Production < 100,000 tonnes - - $ 1,064 - 
Annual Production ≥ 100,000 tonnes - - $ 5,322 - 
Capital cost < $1,000,000 - $ 1,064 - - 
Capital cost ≥ $1,000,000 - Within the 
area of a council or a reserve* - 0.25% of capital cost 

up to a max of $200,000 - - 

Capital cost ≥ $1,000,000 - Outside the 
area of a council or a reserve* - Refer to the Mining 

Registrar - - 

ANNUAL FEES 
Administration Component $ 160 $ 160 $ 160 $ 160 

Regulation Component per sq. km:  $ 12.20 
minimum:  $ 526.00 per tenement:  $ 316 $ 0 ** per tenement:  $ 316 

Rental  N/A per hectare:  $ 63.00 
minimum:  $ 239.00 

per hectare:  $ 52.50 
minimum:  $ 202.00 

per hectare:  $ 31.75 
minimum:  $ 239.00 

* Reserve within the meaning of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972. 

** The regulation component for an Extractive Minerals Lease is administered through contributions to the Extractive Areas Rehabilitation Fund (EARF). 

Other Application Fees 
Mineral claim - application for registration $ 478.00 

Access claim - application for registration or renewal $ 90.00 
Mining Register (searches) 
Extract from Mining Register - Standard search query (maximum of 10 tenements per query) $ 53.50 

Extract from Mining Register - Customised search query (maximum of 10 tenements per query) $ 107.00 

Extract from Mining Register - Copy of mining tenement (lease or licence document) $ 13.80 

Application for issue of duplicate lease or licence $ 134.00 

Inspection of Mining Register $ 54.50 
Other Fees 
Late lodgement of transfer of lease or licence $ 160.00 

Lodgement of an agreement (including an indigenous land use agreement)  
or determination with the Mining Registrar under Part 9B of the Act $ 562.00 

Lodgement of caveat – per tenement $ 160.00 

Late lodgement of mining return under section 76 of the Act (administration fee) $ 273.00 

Application for –  (a) variation of condition of a tenement, working conditions or  
special approval to undertake a particular work program; -or- 

(b) Ministerial consent under the Act 
$ 562.00 

Proposal for a safety net agreement under section 84A of the Act $ 107.00 
 

Contact Us 
Mineral Tenements Program | Mineral Resources Division 
Level 7, 101 Grenfell Street Adelaide 5000 | GPO Box 320 Adelaide SA 5001 | DX541 
Tel (+61) 08 8463 3103 | Fax (+61) 08 8463 3101 | Email DPC.Tenements@sa.gov.au  
Web: minerals.dpc.sa.gov.au   
Forms: minerals.dpc.sa.gov.au/mining/forms_and_fees 
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